

22.07.2025

Present :- Sh. Jagdamba Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused produced from JC with Sh. RK Gupta, Ld.
DC/LADC.

Arguments on charge heard. Record perused.

As per the complaint, on or before 06.12.2024, accused entered into a criminal conspiracy with one Vani and Mark (both not arrested), for the purpose of transport of 4171 tablets which were handed over to her by Vani on 03.12.2024 at behind Bhagwati Super Market, C1, Janakpuri, New Delhi) collectively weighing 2053gms (gross weight) of MDMA and the same were to be handed over by her to co-accused Mark in Mumbai. In furtherance of the said conspiracy, on 06.12.2024, accused arrived at Delhi and she was intercepted by the officers of DRI at ISBT, Kashmere Gate Bus Stand, New Delhi when she was about to board the bus for Mumbai and was found in possession of 4171 tablets weighing 2053 gms (gross weight) of MDMA which were concealed in neck pillow and gloves which were inside the torches. In view of the same, prima facie offence u/s 29 r/w 21 and Sec. 21(c) is made out against the accused. Charge be framed accordingly.

Charge u/s 29 r/w 21 and Sec. 21(c) framed against the accused to which she pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

List for PE on 06.10.2025.

(Gaurav Gupta)
Special Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)
Saket Courts/22.07.2025