

24.03.2026

**Present:** Ms. Mala Sharma, Ld. SPP for DRI.  
Accused produced from JC.  
Sh. R.K. Gupta, Ld. DCLADC for accused.  
Ms. Tanya Kushwaha, Ld. Counsel for accused.  
PWs Sh. Sandesh Lokhande, Deputy Director, DRI (HQ), New Delhi and Sh. Manoj Kumar Sharma, Inspector, CGST, Gurugram in person.

Matter is fixed for PE.

Fresh vakalatnama filed on behalf of accused.

At this stage, Ld. DCLADC earlier appearing on behalf of accused submits that since the accused has engaged a private counsel, he may be discharged from this case. In view of the submissions made, Sh. R.K. Gupta, Ld. DCLADC earlier appearing on behalf of accused is discharged from this case.

PW Sh. Sandesh Lokhande has been examined-in-chief as PW-2, cross-examined and discharged.

PW Sh. Manoj Kumar Sharma has been partly examined-in-chief as PW-3 and his further examination-in-chief deferred at request of Ld. SPP for DRI. Ld. Counsel for accused also sought adjournment for cross-examination of the said witness.

Let PW-3 Sh. Manoj Kumar Sharma be called afresh for the next date of hearing.

Put up for PE on **30.07.2026**. Date given as per the convenience of counsels for both sides.

(Ajay Garg)  
Spl. Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)  
Saket Courts, New Delhi/24.03.2026